

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 76 OF 2007

INDIAN ASS. OF PALLIATIVE CARE & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file rejoinder affidavit and office report)

Date: 20/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Niraj Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
(St. of Tamilnadu)

Mr. S. Guru Krishna Kumar,AAG, T.N.  
Mr. B. Balaji,Adv.  
Mr. A. Prasanna Venkat,Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.

(For St. of Goa)

Ms. A.Subhashini,Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Jha,Adv.

(St. Of Bihar)

Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar,Adv.  
Mr. Anant Sharma,Adv.

(St. Of Tripura)

Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Ritu Raj Biswas,Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma,Adv.

(NCT of Delhi)

Mr. Ashok Bhan,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. S. Wasim A.Qadri,Adv.  
Mrs. Asha G. Nair,Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali,Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balramdas,Adv.

(For UOI)

Mr. T.S. Doabia,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Baldev Atreya, Adv.  
Mr. A. Deb Kumar,Adv.  
Ms. Asha G. Nair,Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

-2-

Mr. Naveen Sharma,Adv.  
Mr. B.S. Banthia,Adv.

(St. of Manipur)

Mr.Khwairakpam Nobin Singh ,Adv.  
Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde,Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.

M/S Corporate Law Group, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

(for MCI)

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, Adv.

(St. of Mizoram) Mr. Pragyan P. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rupesh Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Mandakini Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Dhamija, Adv.

Mr. S. Muthu Krishnan, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

(State of U.P.)

Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG, Haryana

Mr. Vivekta Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.

For Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

(St. of Puducherry)

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.

Mr. Praburamasubramaniam, Adv.

(St. of Arunachal Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.

Pradesh)

Mr. Ritu Raj, Adv.

(St. of Nagaland)

Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.

Mrs. Nimshim Washum, Adv.

-3-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have been informed that most of the States have not filed the reply in spite of the fact that several opportunities have been given in this case. It is for the use of morphine in the treatment of cancer and HIV patients. They are given last opportunity to file their response within four weeks failing which the Secretary(Health) of the respective States are directed to remain present in the Court. The order shall be communicated through their Standing Counsel.

List after four weeks.

(Deepak Mansukhani)

(M.S. Negi)

